
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 3 July 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 July 
2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 

S J Carr 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
D A Elliott (Chair) 
R I Jackson 

H Land 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P M Roberts-Thomson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

  

2.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 
February 2019. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Housing Committee  
 

PAGES 7 - 20 

 5 June 2019 
Housing Delivery Plan 
 
In December 2018 Housing Committee approved the 
recommendations of the Social and Affordable Housing 
Need report. It was agreed that a phased delivery plan 
would be brought to a future meeting.   
 
Members considered a phased potential delivery plan for the 
next ten years, a potential new build delivery plan for phase 
1 and the process by which this could be achieved, and 
were informed that any relevant decisions would be reported 
to the Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources 
Committee to include £1,000,000 in the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme for the acquisition of properties for the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
 

 

4.2   Leisure and Environment  
 

PAGES 21 - 26 

 12 June 2019 
Bramcote Leisure Centre Condition Survey 
 
The Bramcote Leisure Centre Survey was noted, and the 
members were asked to consider their response to the 
report alongside the need for a long term leisure facilities 
strategy.   There was particular reference to exploring the 
possibility of building a new leisure centre rather than 
investing further funds in repairs to an ageing asset.  The 
timescales for providing a new leisure centre were discussed 
and it was considered that between three and five years 
presented a realistic timescale for getting the relevant 
planning permissions, consultation and building of such a 
facility. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Finance and Resources 
Committee that £30,000 be allocated in the capital 
programme for the employment of external consultants 
to prepare a Leisure Facilities Strategy and that the 
Council continue to provide Leisure Services within the 
Borough. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4.3   Jobs and Economy Committee  
 

PAGES 27 - 30 

 4 July 2019 
Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston Update 
Due to the despatch of the Finance and Resources 
Committee agenda being on 3 July and the Jobs and 
Economy Committee being held on 4 July members will be 
updated at the meeting on the outcome of this item. 
 
 

 

5.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN 
POSITION 2018/19 
 

PAGES 31 - 52 

 To report on the revenue and capital outturn position for 
2018/19, provide an update on progress with the preparation 
of the draft annual statement of accounts for 2018/19, 
approve the revenue and capital carry-forward requests to 
the 2019/20 year and inform the Committee that the Policy 
and Performance Committee will be tasked with considering 
significant variances in the financial outturn against revised 
revenue estimates for 2018/19. 
 
 

 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS - ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 
 

PAGES 53 - 68 

 To inform the Committee of treasury management activity 
and the actual prudential indicators for 2018/19.   
 
 

 

7.   GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 

PAGES 69 - 70 

  
To seek approval for a number of amendments to the 
General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20 and for additional 
one-off budget allocations to address particular issues. 
 
 

 

8.   CAPITAL BUDGET VARIATIONS 
 

PAGES 71 - 76 

 To seek approval for a number of capital budget variations in 
respect of the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
 

 

9.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20 
 

PAGES 77 - 92 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 

 



 

 
 

10.   GRANT AID - BROXTOWE TWINNING ASSOCIATION 
2019/20 
 

PAGES 93 - 94 

 To consider a request for grant aid towards a twinning visit 
from Gütersloh as arranged by the Broxtowe Twinning 
Association for August 2019.  
 
 

 

11.   CITIZENS ADVICE BROXTOWE - GRANT AID 2019/20 
 

PAGES 95 - 106 

 To consider the outturn position in respect of the Service 
Level Agreement with Citizens Advice Broxtowe following 
the commitment of a three-year grant funding settlement 
from 2018/19 in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

12.   GRANT AID REQUEST FROM NUTHALL PARISH 
COUNCIL 
 

PAGES 107 - 110 

 To consider a request for grant assistance in accordance 
with the protocol for the consideration of grant aid to parish 
and town councils. 
 
 

 

13.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS - OUTTURN REPORT 
 

PAGES 111 - 124 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Plans for support services areas, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 125 - 126 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

  

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 



 

 
16.   BEESTON SQUARE PHASE 1 - ANNUAL REPORT 

2018/19 
  
 

PAGES 127 - 130 

17.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  
 

PAGES 131 - 136 

18.   EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY 
POWERS - CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF CASH 
COLLECTION AND CASH IN TRANSIT SERVICES 
  

PAGES 137 - 140 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

14 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor P D Simpson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr 
T P Brindley 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
G Marshall 
M Radulovic MBE  
A W G A Stockwell 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P J Owen. 
 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 8 January 2018 were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

68. REFERENCES 
 

68.1 HOUSING COMMITTEE  
16 January 2019 
House in Multiple Occupation Licence Fees 
 
The Committee considered the proposed change to the fees charged for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) licences.  An internal audit of the HMO licensing process 
had recommended that the fee for licensing be re-assessed. It was noted that the 
application or renewal for a full license be increased from £475 to £560. Additionally, if 
the landlord was a member of a recognised landlords’ association or was making an 
application in respect of a second or subsequent HMO the fee was to be increased from 
£415 to £449. 
 

RESOLVED that the fees for HMO licence applications be approved for 
introduction on 1 April 2019.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



 

68.2 LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

[...]

regarding the Parish Council’s reserves. 
 
 

74. APPROVAL FOR PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRICITY CONTRACT  
 
The Council was currently using an Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) 
framework for the supply of electricity. This contract was due to end on 30 September 
2020, however, ESPO required confirmation by 1 April 2019 of whether or not the 
contract was to be renewed. Before this decision could be taken, research into the 
market offer needed to be undertaken. As this timeframe fell with the Purdah period for 
the local elections in May 2019, delegation of approval was being sought. 
 
Members requested that a report be submitted to a future meeting which provided an 
update on the purchase of Green Energy. 
 

RESOLVED that the delegation of approval for a broker for electricity 
procurement to the Interim Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair 
of Finance and Resources Committee be approved. 
 
 

75. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was agreed that a report on GDPR 
statement issued over the telephone to customers be added to the work programme in 
addition to a report on the purchase of Green Energy. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

76. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

77. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 
5.9 be noted. 
 
 

78. REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
[...]
he land identified in the Phase 1 Delivery Plan may in future be used for 
development of housing 

3)TO RECOMMEND to Finance and Resources Committee to include £1,000,000 
in the 2019/20 Capital Programme for the acquisition of properties for the 
Housing Revenue Account 

4) TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Chief Executive be delegated the 
power to approve property acquisitions within the budget identified and land 
acquisitions up to £500,000 in consultation with the Chair of the Housing 
Committee. 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

 
Housing Delivery Plan 

 
 
 

 

 

Why a Housing Delivery Plan is needed ..................................................................... 2 

Need for social and affordable rented properties per annum .................................. 2 

Social and affordable rented need by sub-area ....................................................... 2 

Need for affordable home ownership products (intermediate housing) ................... 2 

How housing need will be met .................................................................................... 3 

1) Acquisition of existing properties ...................................................................... 3 

2) Remodelling of existing under-used accommodation ....................................... 4 

3) Partnerships with registered providers .............................................................. 5 

4) New Build Developments .................................................................................. 6 

How housing delivery will be financed ........................................................................ 7 

Phased housing delivery............................................................................................. 7 

Housing Delivery Plan – Phase 1 – Years 1 and 2 (2019 - 2021)............................... 8 

Housing Delivery Plan – Phase 2 – Years 3 
[...]
stances not 
adequately address the root cause of the issue. 
 
If maintenance is planned and completed at suitable intervals the works can be completed 
competitively by tendering packages of works to a pool of contractors and grouping works 
together to make savings on project preliminary costs. Works can be planned and 
completed at specific times of the year, for example it would be beneficial to complete 
external decorations and roof works at warmer times of the year. 

Page 26



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMOS) IN BEESTON 
UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with information on the necessary steps to fully 
consider the merits of additional policy restrictions regarding Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HIMOs). The full details are provided in the 
appendix. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Government provides for certain ‘changes of use’ to be undertaken 
under permitted development. Councils can impose additional 
restrictions (by way of an Article 4 direction or indeed by other means) 
to remove permitted development rights, but it is expected that there is 
clear evidence to justify this approach. Currently a change from a 
‘family house’ to a HIMO does not need planning permission provided 
the number of residents does not exceed 6. There is a separate 
licensing regime for HIMOs with five or more residents. The Broxtowe 
Part 2 Local Plan is also at an advanced stage of examination and it is 
currently anticipated that the Inspector’s report may be received during 
late summer with the potential to adopt the plan (if found to be sound) 
in September 2019. The Part 2 Local Plan contains more detailed 
policy on Borough wide expectations on design, character and amenity 
which will be applied to all planning applications for HIMOs and other 
uses on a case by case basis. It is also well understood that there have 
been a number of concerns raised with Councillors regarding an 
erosion of the character of parts of Beeston, as a result of what some 
consider is too many HIMOs already, and a lack of control under the 
planning system for additional ones coming forward. 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

The financial implications are not currently known. The cost of issuing 
an Article 4 Direction can be done within existing budgets. What is 
currently unknown is the extent and risk of compensation payable to 
individual property owners if an ‘immediate’ Article 4 is entered into.    
There will be a report back to the Committee should work to assess this 
becomes necessary.   

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that the work outlined in the appendix is undertaken. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.3



Jobs and Economy Committee  4 July 2019 

APPENDIX 
 
1. The process of applying for a HIMO restriction  
 
There are two options (under schedule 3 of the GPDO): one for the direction 
to have ‘immediate effect’ and the other for it not to have ‘immediate effect’. 
The procedures are similar in both cases: 

 We draft (make) the direction, via a report to Jobs and Economy 
Committee. This needs to specify the type of PD that’s removed (which 
would be Part 3 Class L regarding HIMOs) and the area that the A4 
applies to. 

 We put an advert in a local newspaper and put up at least two site 
notices. 

 We serve notice on all owners and occupiers (although, if we’re using 
the ‘immediate effect’ procedure, we seem to only need to notify 
owners if there’s no occupier – however we’ll need ownership 
information later in the process).  

 The notice includes a description of the direction and of the area and it 
specifies a place where the direction and associated map can be seen  

 The notice also states either that the direction comes into force. 
immediately or that it is proposed that it will come into force at a 
specified date in the 
[...]
 Policy and Performance Committee will be 
tasked with considering significant variances in the financial outturn against revised 
revenue estimates for 2018/19. This is in accordance with the Council’s objective to 
deliver value for money. 

 
2. Background 

 

The accounts for 2018/19 have been finalised, subject to audit, and show an 
underspending on the General Fund revenue account of £430,219 and an 
overspending on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £88,005 when compared 
to the revised estimates. A summary of the revenue accounts is provided in 
appendix 1 whilst appendix 2 summarises the position on capital. Policy and 
Performance Committee considered the most significant any variations at their 
meeting of 3 July 2019. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require that the responsible 
financial officer certifies the presentation of the annual accounts before 31 May in 
readiness for the audit. An update on progress in producing the statement will be 
given at the Committee. The audited statement of accounts, together with the 
external auditor’s Annual Governance report, will be presented to the Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee on 22 July 2019. 

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. The accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 subject to audit, 

be approved. 
2. The revenue carry forward requests outlined in section 2 of appendix 1 be 

approved and included as supplementary revenue estimates in the 2019/20 budget. 
3. The capital carry forward requests outlined in appendix 2b be approved and 

included as supplementary capital estimates in the 2019/20 budget. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2018/19 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX 1

REVENUE ACCOUNTS OUTTURN SUMMARY 2018/19

Revised 

GENERAL FUND Estimate Actual

2018/19 2018/19

£ £ £ %

Net expenditure

Housing 321,7
[...]
enue Stream 
 

This indicator as shown in the table below compares net financing costs 
(borrowing costs less investment income) to net revenue income from 
revenue support grant, business rates, council tax and rent income. The 
purpose of the indicator is to show how the proportion of net income used to 
pay for financing costs is changing over time. 

 

  2017/18 
Actual 

2018/19 
Revised 

2018/19 
Actual 

General Fund 2.9% 11.3% 10.7% 

HRA 14.6% 14.9% 15.1% 

  
The actual ratio of General Fund financing costs to net revenue stream was 
unusually lower in 2017/18 following the review of the MRP policy by the 
Council’s treasury management advisers (Arlingclose) that found, among 
other items, a significant overprovision for MRP in previous years in respect 
of borrowing before the introduction of new regulations in 2008. This was 
corrected in 2017/18 and resulted in a significant one-off adjustment.  
 
The actual ratios in 2018/19 were broadly similar to those in 2016/17 and 
previous years.  

Page 68



Finance and Resources Committee  11 July 2019 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2019/20 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for a number of amendments to the General Fund revenue budget 
for 2019/20 and for additional one-off budget allocations to address particular issues. 

 

2. Background 
 

Following the preparation of the 2019/20 budget and the production of the 2018/19 
final accounts, a detailed review of all 2019/20 General Fund revenue budgets has 
been undertaken to determine that they are appropriate and in line with expectations. 
The following proposals have been identified:  

  
(i) Civic Services    
 

 Twinning and friendship visits to Germany (5-8 July 2019) and Poland (expected 
October 2019) costing an estimated £5,000. 

 Provision of a chauffeur at each of the Mayor’s official engagements at a cost of 
£8,000. 

 

(ii) Additional Temporary ICT Staffing Resources  
  


[...]
ecutive to award the building 
contract following the consideration of the tenders by the Project Board. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.   RECOMMEND to Council on 17 July 2019 that the budget in the 2019/20 

capital programme for the Beeston Town Centre Phase 2 Development be 
increased by £1,000,000 to £3,553,850. 

2.  RESOLVE to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Beeston Town Centre Project Board, authority to award a building 
contract for the Beeston Town Centre Phase 2 based on qualitative and 
quantitative analysis of tenders 

3.  RESOLVE that the other capital budget variations for 2019/20 as set out in 
appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.



Finance and Resources Committee   11 July 2019  

APPENDIX 1 
 

1. Beeston Town Centre Phase 2 Development 
 
The Policy and Performance Committee on 21 November 2017 delegated to the 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive responsibility for the financing of the Beeston Town 
Centre Development scheme (sometimes referred to as Beeston Square Phase 
2)..  
 
The 2018/19 capital programme included £539,800 for the Beeston Town Centre 
Development scheme. Expenditure for the year totalled £421,865. This included 
£282,795 paid to Atkins Limited for site investigation, work on the planning 
application and elements of detailed design. A planning fee of £25,535 was paid to 
the Council. There were also payments totalling £16,638 to Cartwright 
Communications for public relations work, £9,500 to Jones Lang LaSalle for 
valuation work and £7,000 to Grant Thornton for undertaking a financial appraisal 
of a potential cinema operator. There was also expenditure of £50,675 on the 
services of the Interim Regeneration Manager.   
 
The expenditure of £421,865 was financed using grant income of £320,000 and 
borrowing of £101,865. The grant income was comprised of £70,000 received from 
the Nottinghamshire Pre-Development Fu
[...]
rtunity to distribute sums in accordance with 
the principles of the grant aid policy. 
 
The Lotto has seen 480 winners, most of whom received free tickets, with some 
lucky players winning cash prizes of £25 (42 winners), £250 (4) and £2,000 (1). 
 
The Council continues to look for more good causes to support through the Lotto.   
 
Community Fund Awards 
 

A summary of the grant awarded from the Community Fund since February 2019 is 
included below.  All requests under £250 are considered under delegated authority, 
in conjunction with the Chair of this Committee.  This Committee determines all 
requests for grants in excess of £250.   
 

 

Name 

Community 
Fund Award 
in 2019/20 

   

Purpose of Grant Award 

South West 
Nottinghamshire District 
Scout Council 

(received via 1st Chilwell 
and Attenborough Scouts) 

£160 Purchase of play equipment for community 
outreach events  

 
 

Page 91

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/for-you/community-living/broxtowe-lotto/
https://www.broxtowelotto.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   11 July 2019 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GRANT AID – BROXTOWE TWINNING ASSOCIATION 2019/20 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To consider a request for grant aid towards a twinning visit from Gütersloh as 
arranged by the Broxtowe Twinning Association for August 2019.  
 

2. Background 
 

The Council’s Constitution stipulates that it is a duty of this Committee to make 
grants to individuals and bodies, including those undertaking twinning visits and 
exchanges, in accordance with the Council’s approved policy. 
 
The Borough of Broxtowe has an open-ended twinning and friendship 
agreement with Gutersloh since its inception in 1978.    
 
The Broxtowe Twinning Association recently celebrated its 40th anniversary, 
having begun as a table tennis club in 1978.  Every year the respective groups 
meet up for a few days in Germany and England - alternating each year.  In 
2018, the v
[...]
nagement/Prudential Indicators 
2019/20 mid-year report  

 Capital Programme Update 2019/20  
 Revenue Budget Variations 2019/20  

 
3. Dates of future meetings 

 
9 January 2020 
13 February 2020 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 125

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 17.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 18.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. MINUTES
	4.1 Housing Committee
	10.1 Housing Delivery Plan - Appendix 1, 05/06/2019 Housing Committee
	10.2 Housing Delivery Plan - Appendix 3, 05/06/2019 Housing Committee

	4.2 Leisure and Environment
	4.3 Jobs and Economy Committee
	5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2018/19
	5.1 Accounts Outturn 18-19

	6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
	7. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS
	8. CAPITAL BUDGET VARIATIONS
	9. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20
	10. GRANT AID - BROXTOWE TWINNING ASSOCIATION 2019/20
	11. CITIZENS ADVICE BROXTOWE - GRANT AID 2019/20
	12. GRANT AID REQUEST FROM NUTHALL PARISH COUNCIL
	13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS - OUTTURN REPORT
	14. WORK PROGRAMME
	16. BEESTON SQUARE PHASE 1 - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	17. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS
	18. EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS - CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF CASH COLLECTION AND CASH IN TRANSIT SERVICES



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S A Bagshaw, Vice-Chair in the 
Chair. 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
E Cubley 
R I Jackson 
H Land 
J M Owen (substitute)  
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
P Lally 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Easom and D A Elliott 
(Chair). 

 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors J M Owen and P J Owen declared non-pecuniary interests in item 12 due 
to being members of Nuthall Parish Council. Minute number – refers. 
  
Councillor S A Bagshaw declared pecuniary interests in items 9 and 11. Minute 
number refers. 
 
Due to Councillor Bagshaw chairing the meeting but removing herself from the 
meeting for items 9 and 11, the Committee was asked for nominations for an acting 
Chair. Councillor G Marshall was nominated as stand-in Chair and on being put to the 
vote, the nomination was carried. 
 
 

3 REFERENCES  
 

3.1 HOUSING COMMITTEE  
5 March 2019 
Housing Delivery Plan 
 



In December 2018 the Housing Committee approved the recommendations of the 
Social and Affordable Housing Need report.  The Committee considered the Housing 
Delivery Plan.  
 

RESOLVED to include £1,000,000 in the 2019/20 Capital Programme for the 
acquisition of properties for the Housing Revenue Account and that the Chief 
Executive be delegated the power to approve property acquisitions within the 
budget identified and land acquisitions up to £500,000 in consultation with the 
Chair of the Housing Committee. 
 

3.2 LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT  
12 June 2019 
Bramcote Leisure Centre Condition Survey 
 
The Leisure and Environment Committee had approved the commissioning of a 
condition survey of the Council’s Bramcote Leisure Centre at the meeting on 12 July 
2018. The Committee discussed the recently received survey. 
 

RESOLVED that £30,000 be allocated in the capital programme for the 
employment of external consultants to prepare a Leisure Facilities Strategy and 
that the Council continue to provide Leisure Services within the Borough. 
 

3.3 JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE  
4 July 2019 
Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston Update 
 
The Committee considered the merits of additional policy restrictions regarding 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HIMOs) as Councils can impose additional restrictions 
(by way of an Article 4 direction or indeed by other means) to remove permitted 
development rights. There has been a number of concerns raised with Councillors 
regarding an erosion of the character of parts of Beeston, as a result of what some 
consider too many HIMOs and a lack of control under the planning system for 
additional ones coming forward. 
 
It was stressed that the work be undertaken across the whole of the Borough rather 
than solely in the Beeston area.  
 

RESOLVED that the work outlined in the appendix to the report be 
undertaken. 
 
 

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2018/19  
 
Members considered a report on the revenue and capital outturn position for 
2018/19 and were provided with an update on progress with the preparation of the 
draft annual statement of accounts for 2018/19. The accounts for 2018/19 had been 
finalised, subject to audit, and showed an underspend on the General Fund 
revenue account of £430,219 and an overspending on the Housing Revenue 
Account of £88,005 when compared to the revised estimates.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 subject 

to audit, be approved. 



2. The revenue carry forward requests outlined in section 2 of appendix 1 be 
approved and included as supplementary revenue estimates in the 2019/20 
budget. 

3. The capital carry forward requests outlined in appendix 2b be approved 
and included as supplementary capital estimates in the 2019/20 budget. 

 
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019  
 
The Committee was informed of treasury management activity and the actual 
prudential indicators for 2018/19 and noted the annual report for the year ended 
March 2019. 
 
 

6 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS  
 
Following the preparation of the 2019/20 budget and the production of the 2018/19 
final accounts, a detailed review of all 2019/20 General Fund revenue budgets was 
undertaken to determine that they were in line with expectations. The Committee was 
asked to approve a number of amendments to the General Fund revenue budget for 
2019/20 and for additional one-off budget allocations to address particular issues. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the General Fund 2019/20 revenue 
budget be approved. 
 
 

7 CAPITAL BUDGET VARIATIONS  
 
The Committee was asked to approve a number of capital budget variations in respect 
of the 2019/20 financial year. Examination of the approved capital programme for 
2019/20 had resulted in a number of proposed amendments to the capital programme.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the budget in the 2019/20 capital 
programme for the Beeston Town Centre Phase 2 Development be increased by 
£1,000,000 to £3,553,850. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Beeston Town Centre Project Board and the group leaders and 
their depoties, authority to award a building contract for the Beeston Town 
Centre Phase 2 based on qualitative and quantitative analysis of tenders. 

2. That the other capital budget variations for 2019/20 be approved. 
 
 

8 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of 
the Council’s Grant Aid Policy and noted the grants awarded under delegated 
authority in addition to the progress made relating to Broxtowe Lotto. 
 



 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 

           £ 
Nuthall Age Concern Day Centre 500 

Hope Nottingham  10,000 

The Helpful Bureau 5,000 
New Stapleford Community Association 4,000 
Voluntary Action Broxtowe 7,000 

 
(Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item Councillor S A Bagshaw left the 
room before discussion or voting thereon. As had been previously voted on, Councillor 
G Marshall took the Chair for the item.) 
 
 

9 CITIZENS ADVICE BROXTOWE - GRANT AID 2019/20  
 
This item was brought forward in the agenda with the authority of the Chair. 
 
The Committee considered the outturn position in respect of the Service Level 
Agreement with Citizens Advice Broxtowe following the commitment of a three-year 
grant funding settlement from 2018/19 in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

RESOLVED to release the second year of the three-year funding settlement 
as agreed in 2018/19. 
 
(Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item Councillor S A Bagshaw left the 
room before discussion or voting thereon. As had been previously voted on, Councillor 
G Marshall took the Chair for the item.) 
 
 

10 GRANT AID - BROXTOWE TWINNING ASSOCIATION 2019/20  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a request for grant aid towards a twinning visit 
from Gütersloh as arranged by the Broxtowe Twinning Association for August 2019. 
The Council’s Constitution stipulated that it was a duty of this Committee to make 
grants to individuals and bodies, including those undertaking twinning visits and 
exchanges, in accordance with the Council’s approved policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the request be approved.  
 
 

11 GRANT AID REQUEST FROM NUTHALL PARISH COUNCIL  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the item would not be considered on this 
agenda as a wider report would be considered following a review of finances at the 
forthcoming Annual Borough Parish and Town Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - SUPPORT 
SERVICE AREAS - OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plans for 
Resources, Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services and ICT and Business 
Transformation, in addition to the current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19. 
 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

15 BEESTON SQUARE PHASE 1 - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

16 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors be written off and to note the exercise of the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 

17 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS - CONTRACT FOR 
THE PROVISION OF CASH COLLECTION AND CASH IN TRANSIT SERVICES  
 
The Committee noted the use of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers. 
 
 
 


